RAILZOLAD COMKISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

in tho Matter of the Investigation, on
the Commisslion's own motion, into th
operaviong, rates, charges, contracts,
classifications, and practices of
SLIA BLATT, doing business as
FURNITURE TRUCX LINES.

Case No, 4331

Ir the lMatter of the Investigation, on
tne Commicsion's owvm motlon, into the
operations, rates, charges, contracts,
classirlicatlions, anc practicos of
FURNITURE TRUCK LINmzS, INCORPORATED.

Case No. 4399

L T A A L N L )

EZUGH M. BOLE ané CARL STURZENACKER, for respondents
Cella Blatt, doing business as Turniture Truck
Lines, and rurniture Truck Lines, Incorporated.
BEN C. CCEEN, F. P. ¥ORGAN ond A. V. MacDONATD, for
Furnlture Kanufacturers® Association, Inc.,
interested party.
BY THE COMMISSION:
QEINICON
Those proceedings were institubted by the Cormission on its owm
motion for the purpose of determining whether or not Celia Blatt, doing
business as Furniture Truck Lines, resvondent in Case No. 4381, and
Furniture Truck Lines, Incorporated, a corporation, respondent in Case
4399 (hereinafter someilimes called responcent corporation), were oper-
eting as highway common carriers 2s defined iZn Seetion 2-3/4 of the
fublic Utilitles Act (Stats. 1915, Ch. 91, as amended), without first
having secured 2 certificate of public convenience snd necessity; or

wnpother or not as highway carrierc other than highwey cormon carriers

they engaged in transportation of property at rates less than mirimmm

“»

rates establiched by the Commliscion: also whether or not operating

permits held by respondents should be revoked or suspended for such vio=-
Tne orders instituting investigation in the two coses are sube-
stantlally ldentical enc relate Lo operations between the same points,
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to-wit, between Los fngeles end territory proximate Thereto, on the one
hand, snd polnts north on the Coact Route to Paso Rodles via Venturs

anc Santa Barbars, points north on the San Joaguln Valley Route to

éacramento via Eakersficld, Fresno, snd Stockton, ancd points oouth on
the Cozst Route to San Diego Vie Santa Ana, Lwong Beach, end San

-—

pernardine, on the other nand.

Publlic hearings were hold bofore Examiner Cameron in Los
Angeles on April 24 and 25 and liay & and 9, 1939, the two cases wore
consolicated by stipulation, evidence was recelived, anc the matter

was submltted and is now ready for decizion.

The record zhows that in November, 1937, respondent Blatt
purchased the trucking buciness of one Michael Xills and, on Jarmary
- 2> J

17, 1938, secured a permit from the Commission to operats as a nighwey

contract carrier. The Lrticles of Incorporation of responcent cor=-

poration were executed In October, 1938, and the corporation thereafiter
succeeced to the business of respondent Blatt and took over the ORer=-
atlons previously conducted by her. The latter contendes that the
proceedlng snould be dismissed as to her, since the business hes deen
trancferred to the corporatlon, and tie corporation takes the position
trat ell of its transportation services aTC performed under a single
contract with Furniture Menufocturers Assoclation, Inc. (hereinafter
gometimes referred to as the soclation), that It does not hold

itself out to serve anyone oxcept membors of the assoclatlion, znd that

1t therelorc cannot be regarced &s =z hizghway commeon carrier.

The trucking duciness purchased by respondent Elatt from Mills
In 1937 included = warszouse, offlice equipment, ana three trucks each
equipped with pads snd dlankcts. Tarce of Mills' employeos were re-
valined on tre payroll. A. Zlatt, brother of respondent Blett, took
over tie menagement of tiaec business, which for a time was conducted

ir the same menner as under ¥1lls, wro had boen operating chlefly
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between Los Angeles and the vicinity thereof, on the one hand, and
points nortkt along the Coast Route to Sents Paula via Ventura end
Santa Barbera, norta through the San Joaquin Valley to Sacramento
via Bokersfleld, Fresno, snd Stockton, east to San Bernardino, and
south to San Diego via Iong Beach end Sante Ana, on the other hend.
.~ The service of both Mllls and Blatt consisted, with few exceptlons,
of the transporitation of new wmerated nousehold furniture from

manufacturers to dealers.

During November and Decexber, 1937, A. Blatt compiled a 1list
of furniture manufacturers from the Los Angeles claaciflied telephone
diroctory, Informed them of the change In management and of the in-
auguraetlion of rapid transportation with quick plck-up and delivery
service, and soliclted rnew dusiness from nox-patrons and additional
traffic from those already being served. He contacted at least
twenty-Live menufacturers Iin thls way and followeld up such comtacts
with telephone calls and correspondence in Jammary, 1938. Additlonal
leads wore secured from tiae drivers, who rceported the names of
shloppers who had rormerly patrorized NMills but had discontinuved doing
S0 because of dissatisfaction with the service, and tnese shippers
were also contacted frox time to time and Inlormed or the new service.
In February, 1938, A. Blatt made 2 five-day trip to contact furniture
doalers along the cosst and In the San Joaguin Vallej, and on enothor
occasion, tne exact aate of which does not appear, made a trip to San
Diego Zor the same purpose. On these trips he expleined the change
of management anc the Inauguratvion of 2 new zervice to approximately

75 dealers in the San Joaquin Valley, © or 7 along the Coast, and over

60% of all the furniture cealers In San Diego, and encouraged them to

instruct the menufacturers to ship by way of Furniture Truck Lines.

Respondent Blatt's business steadily inereased, with the

result that three new trucks were purchased during 1938, and another
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driver and two warehouse cmployces were addec to the payroll.

A. Blatt testifled thot those additions in equipment and personmnel
woro necocsitatod dy the Inercased business, which resulted 1n part
from the extonslon of tho zorvice to new shivpers and in part fron

a groater utilization of the service by old shippers.

Az stated above, the Articles of Incorporation of respondent
corporation were executed In Octover, 1938, and It thereafter succecded

to the business of responcdent 2Zlatt. The exact date of such transfer

was not sihown, but It appoars that the corporation socured a khighway
contract carrier perzlt Iroum tvhe Commission on Fobruery 2, 1839. the
incorporators wore A. Blaty, lina Blatt, Stanley Ballk, and Ellda
Balik. Stanley Balik was clectod Prwesident and A. Blatt, Secretary.
“he latter continued as manager, and the transfer of the business
epparently was not accompanied dy any material change in tke manner In
vhich 1t was conducted. Several witnocsos representing rurnituée monv-
facturers vwno nad been using the service continuwouzly since A. Blatt
nad vaken over *the management of 1t observed no chsnge at any time

elther In the service or In the manner of handling the shipments.

lthougn these procecdings Involve the entire oporation of
respondents, thoe testlimony dealing with the physical transportetion
operations was limited to thosc betweon Los Angelos and territory
proximate thereto, on the onc hane, ané Paso Hobles and Zntermeclate
points, via the Coast Xoutce, and Sacramento and Intermedlate points,
via the San Joaquin Valley Route, on the other hand. The evidence
showg that shipments were piclked up by respondents from various manu-
facturers Int he Los Angeles area and taken to the warschouse to be
aceuvxalated untll suffleclent for 2 line-haul van load. 4vhe line-haul
van was used for delivering directly to the consigrecs along each
route. Such deliveriec woro made along the Coast and San Joagquin Val-
ley routes approximately every other day. All shipments were protected
by cargo Insurance furniched by respondents. In the event shipments
were destined to points beyond the area served, rospondents meode

arrangements with certiflcated carriers 4o complete the deliveries.




During the perlocd Ifrom April 1 to 28, 1939, Inclusilve,
rospondent corporation made 17 trips over the San Joaquin Valley Route
and 13 along the Coast Route north from Los Angeles to Paso Robles.

Tre property transporved on vhese trips conslsted of new uncrated

Lture shipped oy So consignors In the Los Angeles area to 39
consigneos along sala Coast Route and 108 conslgnees located along the
San Joaguin Valley Route to and including Sacrasmento. Eleven of the
congignors propald the charges on 99 shipments; the remaining ship-
nents, numbering 6381, moved "frelght collect” anc the consignees paid
the charges. Thne transportation crerges wore the same %o all shippers

for the same items and between the same points,

ALl of these operations are sald to have been conducted under

a contract botween respondent cornoration and Furniture Maaufacturers

Association. Toe latter, & non-proflt corporatlon, was organized in

April, 1928, uncer Division First, Part IV, Title XX, of the Civil

Code of thne 3State of California. Its powers ana pUrposes, as sot
forth in its Articles, are, brlefly, to promote comstructive ideas,
¢reate confldence betwoen the members, exchange credlt information,
avold frauvculent settlements and cuplication of members' patterns, anc,
ing eneral, oromote the welfare of the members ana of the furniture
industry. No recference is made to transportation. The Assoclation
is controlled by a board of texn directors or Srustees elected by the
members. No mentlon 1s maecde In the Articles of qualifications for
mombexrship, dut Ao V. MeDonald, the Assoclation's secrotary, testiffed
that all furniture manufscturors In good stending In tke Iindustry

are ellglole for mombership, 1f apvroved by a majority of the Board

of Directors, anda could not recall any Instance when an spplication
was denled. Tke membership fee 1s $25,00, anc all members have

equal rights. One hundred forty-fouwr of the 207 furniture manu-




. ! .

facturers in the Los Anzeles area are members of the Assoclatlon.

On QOctober 1, 1938, a contract was enterod into between the
Association and Celis EBElati purporting to authorize or recquire the
latter to handle 2ll shipments of members of the Associatlon to points
north ana east of Los ingeles. The contract betweon the Assoclatlon and
tie respondent corporation is dated Januery 1, 1939, and purports %o
provide for similaxr cervice by the corporation, the contract to run
from weelt to weel until torminated on ome weoek's notice.  Attached to
the contract 1s a schedule of rates and a list of 28 names headed
"Members of Furniture Manufacturers Associatlion Using Furniture Truck

Lines, Inc. Uncerated Truck Service.”
>

Hespondent corporation’s manager, L. Blatt, stated that the
service of the corporation was restricted to members of the Assoclatlion
and that service was refused to non-members, who were advised to join

the Ascociatlion to obtain service.

It is menifest, however, that respondents' service was ir no

proper senso controlled by these contracts, or elther of them. The
shipments wore recelived from the consignor-members, not the Association,
and the Ascoclotlion had no Interest In them, Frelght cherges were not
billed to the Assoclation but to the consignors or concignees, and wore
21d by them. If the contracts purported to bind tre Individwel members
In gny manmmer, Lt Lo not clear from tho record that thre Associction had
any authority to do so. The Assoclation, moreover, Included iIn its
membership most of The furniture manufecturers in the Los Angzeles basin
area shipping new uncrated nouvsehold goods, and lts membershly was oven
to those others who were not mexbers. Furthermore, as Indicated by the
fact that most of the shipments moved "collect" and by Blatt's vigorous
solicitation among the recelvers, tne largest part of the service was

performed for the consignees and rot for the merxber consigrnors.




We see nothing In these contracts or in any of the other cir-
cumstances of the csse Indicatlive of any restriction or limitation of
service as a privete or contract carrier; on the contrary, 1t 1s evident

from the record that the respondent corvoration and respondent Cellsa

Blatt, in thelir operations between Los Argeles and points north elong
the Coast and San Joaquin Valley Routes, held themselves out o the public
generally to transport new wuncrated furnliture as common carriers betweon
fixed termini and over routes, as highway common carriers as
defined In Section 2-3/4 of sald Act. Sectlon 50-3/4 of said fLet oro-
bldits such operatlions unless they were conducted on July 26, 1917, anc
continuously thereeiter or ore authorized by g certificate of Public con=

venience and necessity issued by the Comnission. Nelther respondent

possesses such authority, and a cease and desist order will be ilssued

against each of them. Revocation or sucvension of the operating permit
of respondent corporation would ve unduly harsh under the clrcumstances.
A reasonable penalty for the violation should de lmposed, however, and

the attorney for the Commission will De dlrected %o Znstitute proceedings

An order of this Commission finding an operation to be unlawful
it be discontinued Ls in effect not unlike an ine

Junetion issued by a court. & violaﬁion of such order constitutes a
contempt of the Commission. The Californie Constitution, the Public
Utilitles Let, thne Higaway Carriers! Act, anc the City Carriers' Act vest
tne Commission witk power to swalsh for contexpt In the same manner and
©o the same extent a5 courts or record. In the ovent a person 1s adjudged
gullty of contempt, 2 Iine mar be imposéd in the amount of $500. or e
may be imprlsorned ror five (8) days, or botz.

C.C.P. Sec. 1218;

liotor ¥reisht Terminel Co. v. Braw, 37 C.2.C. 224;
Re ball & Savyes, &7 C.R.Ce 4073

wermuth v. Stamper, 36 C.R.C, 458;

rioneer Express Comvant v. XKeller. 33 C.R.C. 571.

It should also Ve noted that under Section 79 of the Public Utilisies

Act a perszon who violates an order of the Commission 4is gulilty of a
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misdemeanor and i1s punishabdle by & fine not exceeding $i1l,000., or by
Imprisorment In a county Jall not exceeding one yoar, or by both such

fine anc Imprisonment.

© 2R DER
Public nearing naving been held in the above-entitled pro-
ceodings, evidence raving been recoived, the matter having bveen duly

submitted, and the Commisszlion now being fully advised,

IT IS IEREBY FOUND that respondent Cella Blatt, doing business
as Furniture Truck Lines, during the first nine months of 1938 and
untll she trancsferred her business to respondent Furniture Truck Lines,
Inc., was operating as a hlgaway common carriler, as defined in
Section 2-3/4 of the rublic Utilitles Act, between fixed termini and
over reguvlar routes, to-wit, Detween Los Angeles and territory proximate
thereto, on the one hand, and Pazo Roblec and Intermediate points,
incivding Venturae cnd Santa Barbara, via the Coast Route, and Sacramento
and Iintermeclate points, including Sakersfleld, Fresro, and Stockton,
via the San Joaguin Valley Route, on the one hand, witkout first having
obtalined ILrom the Commission a certificate of public convenlence and
necessity therefor, and without other operative rights therefor, in
vliolatlon of Section 50-3/4 of said Act and of tke profisions of highway
contract carrier permlt No. 19-€911 Lssued to respondent Blatt by the

Commilsslion.

IT IS ZEREZY rURTZEER FOUND that resporcdent FURNITURE TRUCK

LINES, INC., a corporation, has been and now Ls oporating as & high-
way common carrler, as derined in Section 2~3/4 of the Public Utilities
Let, between fixed terminl and over regular roubes, to-wit, between
los Angeles and territory proximate thereto, on the one hand, and

2aso Robles and Iintermedlate points, Including Ventura and Sants

Parbara, via the Coast Route, and Sacramento and intermediate points,

8.




Including Bakersfleld, Frosno, and Stockton, vis the San Joaquin
Valley Route, on the other hand, without first having obtained from
the Commicsion & certiticate of public convenlence and nocessity
therefor, and without other operative rights therefor, in violation
of Section 50-3/4 of said Act and of the provicions of highway
centract carrier permit No. 19-8976 Lssued to respondent corpor-

ation oy the Cormisslion.

IT IS HEREBY ORDZRED that resnondent CELIA ELATT, doing
business as Furnlture Truck Lines, and respondent FURNITURE TRUCK
LINES, InC., a corporation, and each of them, Immmediately cease
and ceslst Irom conducting or contimuing, directly or indirectly or
by any subterfuge or device, any snd all said operations as &
highway common carrler as hereinsbove cet fortk, unless and watil
they shall have secured from the Comxission & proper certificate of
publlic convenlence and necessity therefor.

37 IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED thet In 21l other respects these
proceedings be and they are, and each of them 1s, hereby dismissed.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEZR ORDERED that the Secretary of the
Commission cause service of this order to be made upon respondents,
and each of them.

IT IS ZEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that the effoctive date of this
order as to eack respondent snall be twenty (20) days from tho date

of service aercof upon sald respondent. /

o
o

rancisco, California, this cj’arp day of

Commissioners.




